

FILED

APRIL 30, 2015

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

Case No. 32816-3-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

JAMES BLAIR

Appellant,

v.

NORTHWEST TRUSTEE SERVICES, INC.; BANK OF AMERICA,
N.A., MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.;
FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION; and DOE
DEFENDANTS 1 through 20

Respondents.

**RESPONDENT NORTHWEST TRUSTEE SERVICES, INC.'S
OPENING BRIEF**

Submitted By:
Joshua S. Schaer, WSBA No. 31491
RCO LEGAL, P.S.
13555 S.E. 36th St., Suite 300
Bellevue, WA 98006
(425) 457-7810

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Statement of the Case	1
A. <u>Factual History</u>	1
B. <u>Procedural History</u>	3
II. Response to Appellant’s Statement of Issues	3
III. Response Argument	4
A. <u>Standard of Review</u>	4
B. <u>Bank of America, as the Note Holder, is the Beneficiary</u>	6
C. <u>NWTS Cannot be Liable for its Appointment as Trustee</u>	9
D. <u>The Concept of “Ownership” is Not Determinative of Authority to Foreclose in Washington</u>	11
1. <u>The Use of “Owner” in RCW 61.24.030(7)(a) Evidences the Legislature’s Concern that Trustees Learn Who Has the Note</u>	14
2. <u>RCW 61.24.030(7)(a) Should be Construed in a Logical Manner</u>	18
E. <u>Blair Lacked Evidence of Each Essential Element of His CPA Claim Against NWTS</u>	21
1. <u>Requirements for CPA Liability</u>	21
2. <u>RCW 61.24.030(7)(a) and the Lyons Case</u>	26
3. <u>The Beneficiary’s Identity was Established as Bank of America</u>	28
4. <u>Blair Did Not Communicate a Concern About the Beneficiary’s Identity to NWTS</u>	32

5. <u>NWTS’ Conduct as Trustee Did Not Create a Likely Public Interest Impact</u>	33
6. <u>NWTS Did Not Cause Injury to Blair</u>	35
7. <u>Blair Was Not Prejudiced by NWTS’ Actions</u>	37
F. <u>Summary Judgment Was Properly Granted to NWTS on Blair’s “Intentional/Negligent Misrepresentation” Cause of Action</u>	40
1. <u>Elements of Misrepresentation and Fraud</u>	40
2. <u>Blair Did Not Supply Enough Evidence to Overcome Summary Judgment</u>	42
IV. Conclusion	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<i>Adams v. Madison Realty & Dev., Inc.</i> , 853 F.2d 163 (3d Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Alejandro v. Bull</i> , 159 Wn.2d 674, 153 P.3d 864 (2007).....	25-26
<i>Ambach v. French</i> , 167 Wn.2d 167, 216 P.3d 405 (2009)	25
<i>Amresco Independence Funding, Inc. v. SPS Props., LLC</i> , 129 Wn. App. 532, 119 P.3d 884 (2005).....	37
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S.Ct. 2505 (1986).....	5
<i>Arnett v. MERS</i> , 2014 WL 5111621 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 10, 2014).....	30
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	11, 12, 35
<i>Baldwin v. Sisters of Providence in Wash., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 127, 769 P.2d 298 (1989).....	6

<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Cloutier</i> , 2013 ME 17, 61 A.3d 1242.....	20
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Inda</i> , 48 Kan. App. 2d 658, 303 P.3d 696 (2013)	15
<i>Babrauskas v. Paramount Equity Mortg.</i> , 2013 WL 5743903 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 23, 2013)	24
<i>Bavand v. OneWest Bank, FSB</i> , 587 F. App'x 392 (9th Cir. 2014).....	39
<i>Beaton v. JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A.</i> , 2013 WL 1282225 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 26, 2013)	26, 28
<i>Beaupre v. Pierce County</i> , 161 Wn.2d 568, 166 P.3d 712 (2007).....	4
<i>Bhatti v. Guild Mortg. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 6773673 (9th Cir. Dec. 24, 2013)	24
<i>Borish v. Russell</i> , 155 Wn. App. 892, 230 P.3d 646 (2010), <i>as amended on denial of reconsideration</i> (Jun. 29, 2010).....	44
<i>Bradford v. HSBC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 799 F.Supp.2d 625 (E.D. Va. 2011).....	35
<i>Brodie v. NWTS</i> , 2012 WL 6192723 (E.D. Wash. Dec. 12, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 2014 WL 2750123 (9th Cir. Jun. 18, 2014).....	9
<i>Brophy v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2013 WL 4048535 (E.D. Wash. Aug. 9, 2013).....	10
<i>Brophy v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2015 WL 1439346 (E.D. Wash. Mar. 27, 2015).....	10
<i>Brown ex rel. Richards v. Brown</i> , 157 Wn. App. 803, 239 P.3d 602 (2010).....	34
<i>Burns v. McClinton</i> , 135 Wn. App. 285, 143 P.3d 630 (2006).....	34
<i>Cameron v. Acceptance Capital Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 5664706 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 16, 2013)	17-18

<i>Carpenter v. Longan</i> , 83 U.S. 271, 21 L. Ed. 313 (1872)	7
<i>City of Yakima v. Godoy</i> , 175 Wn. App. 233, 305 P.3d 1100, review denied, 178 Wn.2d 1019, 312 P.3d 650 (2013).....	18
<i>Coble v. Suntrust Mortg., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 687381 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 18, 2015)	7
<i>Coleman v. Am. Commerce Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 3720203 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 17, 2010)	25
<i>Corales v. Flagstar</i> , 822 F.Supp.2d 1102 (W.D. Wash. 2011)	18
<i>Demopolis v. Galvin</i> , 57 Wn. App. 47, 786 P.2d 804 (1990).....	25
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co. v. Pietranico</i> , 33 Misc. 3d 528, 928 N.Y.S.2d 818 (Sup. Ct. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 102 A.D.3d 724, 957 N.Y.S.2d 868 (2013).....	12-13
<i>Dewey v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10</i> , 95 Wn. App. 18, 974 P.2d 847 (1999).....	31
<i>Donatelli v. D.R. Strong Consulting Eng'rs, Inc.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 84, 312 P.3d 620 (2013).....	43-44
<i>ESCA Corp. v. KPMG Peat Marwick</i> , 135 Wn.2d 820, 959 P.2d 651 (1998).....	41
<i>Forsberg v. Ocwen Loan Serv., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 6791956 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 30, 2014)	30
<i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Services, Inc. et al.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 412, 334 P.3d 529 (2014).....	4, 37
<i>Gens v. Wachovia Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 1924777 (N.D. Cal. May 12, 2010)	39
<i>Gray v. Suttel & Assocs.</i> , 2012 WL 1067962 (E.D. Wash. Mar. 28, 2012).....	25
<i>Hallquist v. United Home Loans</i> , 715 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir. 2013).....	32

<i>Hangman Ridge Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	21, 23
<i>Hansen v. Friend</i> , 118 Wn.2d 476, 824 P.2d 483 (1992).....	6
<i>Holiday Resort Comm. Ass'n v. Echo Lake Assoc., LLC</i> , 134 Wn. App. 210, 135 P.3d 499 (2006).....	22
<i>In re Brown</i> , 2013 WL 6511979 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. Dec. 12, 2013).....	19
<i>In re Butler</i> , 512 B.R. 643 (Bankr. W.D.Wash. 2014)	7
<i>In re Glenfed, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 42 F.3d 1541 (9 th Cir. 1994)	42
<i>In re Veal</i> , 450 B.R. 897 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Indoor Billboard/Wash., Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Wash., Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 59, 170 P.3d 10 (2007).....	24
<i>Int'l Marine Underwriters v. ABCD Marine, LLC</i> , 179 Wn.2d 274, 313 P.3d 395 (2013).....	11
<i>Jackson v. Qual. Loan Serv. Corp.</i> , -- Wn. App. --, Slip Opin. No. 72016-3-I (Div. 1, Apr. 6, 2015), <i>published</i>	6, 29
<i>Javaheri v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , 2012 WL 3426278 (C.D. Cal., Aug. 13, 2012).....	10
<i>John Davis & Co. v. Cedar Glen No. Four, Inc.</i> , 75 Wn.2d 214, 450 P.2d 166 (1969).....	14
<i>Jones v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 405053 (E.D. Va. Feb. 7, 2012).....	43
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Erlandson</i> , 821 N.W.2d 600 (Minn. Ct. App. 2012).....	15
<i>Kennebec, Inc. v. Bank of the W.</i> , 88 Wn.2d 718, 565 P.2d 812 (1977).....	8

<i>King County v. Seawest Inv. Associates, LLC</i> , 141 Wn. App. 304, 170 P.3d 53 (2007).....	4
<i>Klem v. Wash. Mut. Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013)	22, 29
<i>Knox v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 204, 962 P.2d 839 (1998), <i>rev. denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1022, 980 P.2d 1280 (1999)	4-5
<i>Koegel v. Prudential Mut. Sav. Bank</i> , 51 Wn. App. 108, 752 P.2d 385 (1988).....	37, 38
<i>Lyons v. U.S. Bank, N.A. et al.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 775, 336 P.3d 1142 (2014).....	19, 26, 27, 33, <i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. New Century Mortg. Co.</i> , 377 S.W.3d 79 (Tex. App. 2012)	15
<i>Massey v. BAC Home Loans Serv. LP</i> , 2013 WL 6825309 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 23, 2013).....	24, 25, 36
<i>McCrorey v. Fed. Nat. Mortg. Ass'n</i> , 2013 WL 681208 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 25, 2013).....	23
<i>McCurry v. Chevy Chase Bank, FSB</i> , 169 Wn.2d 96, 233 P.3d 861 (2010).....	44
<i>Meyer v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n</i> , -- F.Supp.3d --, 2015 WL 1619048 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 10, 2015).....	20, 30, 32, 33, 39
<i>Michael v. Mosquera-Lacy</i> , 165 Wn.2d 595, 200 P.3d 695 (2009).....	22
<i>Mickelson v. Chase Home Fin. LLC</i> , 579 F. App'x 598 (9th Cir. Jun. 18, 2014).....	37, 39, <i>passim</i>
<i>Mickelson v. Chase Home Fin. LLC</i> , 2012 WL 6012791 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 3, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> 579 Fed. Appx. 598 (9th Cir. Jun. 18, 2014).....	32
<i>Mickelson v. Chase Home Fin. LLC</i> , 2011 WL 5553821 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 14, 2011).....	32

<i>Myers v. Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys. Inc.</i> , 540 F. App'x 572 (9th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Osborn v. McClelland</i> , 43 Ohio St. 284, 1 N.E. 644 (1885)	16
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	21, 24
<i>PHH Mortg. Corp. v. Powell</i> , 2014 PA Super 197, 100 A.3d 611 (2014)	15
<i>Reid v. Countrywide Bank, N.A.</i> , 2013 WL 7801758 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 3, 2013).....	25
<i>Ross v. Kirner</i> , 162 Wn.2d 493, 172 P.3d 701 (2007)	41
<i>Rubio v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 1318631 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2014).....	39
<i>Saunders v. Lloyd's of London</i> , 113 Wn.2d 330, 779 P.2d 249 (1989).....	22
<i>Segal Co., Inc. v. Amazon.com</i> , 280 F.Supp.2d 1229 (W.D. Wash. 2003)	24
<i>Shepard v. Holmes</i> , -- Wn. App. --, 345 P.3d 786 (Div. 3, Dec. 23, 2014), <i>publication ordered</i>	4
<i>SMS Fin. Liab. Co. v. ABCO Homes, Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Sorrel v. Eagle Healthcare</i> , 110 Wn. App. 290, 38 P.3d 1024 (2002).....	21-22
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003) (Madsen, J., dissenting)	18
<i>Stiley v. Block</i> , 130 Wn.2d 486, 925 P.2d 194 (1996)	41
<i>Swartz v. KPMG LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2007).....	42
<i>Thurman v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg.</i> , 2013 WL 3977622 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 2, 2013)	9, 25

<i>Tran v. Bank of America</i> , 2013 WL 64770 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 4, 2013).....	23
<i>Trimble v. Wash. State Univ.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 88, 993 P.2d 259 (2000).....	5
<i>Trujillo v. NWTS</i> , 181 Wn. App. 484, 326 P.3d 768 (2014).....	14
<i>Udall v. T.D. Escrow Serv., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 903, 154 P.3d 882 (2007)...	37
<i>Vacova Co. v. Farrell</i> , 62 Wn. App. 386, 814 P.2d 255 (1991).....	5
<i>Vance v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 114 Wn. App. 572, 59 P.3d 130 (2002)	11
<i>W. Coast, Inc. v. Snohomish Co.</i> , 112 Wn. App. 200, 48 P.3d 997 (2002).....	41
<i>Walker v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 294, 308 P.3d 716 (2013).....	29
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	25
<i>Westview Investments, Ltd. v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n</i> , 133 Wn. App. 835, 138 P.3d 638, 648 (2006).....	35
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982)	6
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	5

Statutes and Codes

Revised Code of Washington

RCW 19.86.090	25, 36
RCW 61.24.005(2).....	6, 8, 19, 21, 29, <i>passim</i>
RCW 61.24.010(2).....	29
RCW 61.24.030(7)(a)	11, 18, 19, 20, 26, 31, <i>passim</i>

RCW 61.24.127	37
RCW 61.24.163(5)(j).....	14
RCW 62A.3-109	7
RCW 62A.3-201	7
RCW 62A.3-201(a).....	8, 20
RCW 62A.3-201, cmt. 1	7
RCW 62A.3-203(b).....	12
RCW 62A.3-203, cmt. 1	7, 13
RCW 62A.3-203, cmt. 2	12
RCW 62A.3-205(b).....	8
RCW 62A.3-301	26
RCW 62A.9A-203(g).....	8
RCW 62A.9A-308(e).....	8
RCW 62A.9A-607(b).....	12
<i>Uniform Commercial Code</i>	
UCC § 3-203	17
UCC § 3-203, cmt. 1	17
UCC 3-301	13
<i>Other Statutes and Regulations</i>	
12 C.F.R. 227.1	22
15 U.S.C. § 45(n).....	22

I.C. § 45-1502(1).....	6
ORS 86.705(2).....	6

Court Rules

Federal

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	28
-------------------------------	----

Washington

CR 9(b)	41
CR 56(c).....	4
CR 56(e).....	5

Secondary Sources

Articles

John A. Gose, The Trust Deed Act in Washington, 41 Wash. L. Rev. 94 (1966).....	16
M.B.W. Sinclair, <i>Codification of Negotiable Instruments Law: A Tale of Reiterated Anachronism</i> , 21 U. Tol. L. Rev. 625 (1990).....	13
Dale A. Whitman & Drew Milner, Foreclosing on Nothing: The Curious Problem of the Deed of Trust Foreclosure Without Entitlement to Enforce the Note, 66 Ark. L. Rev. 21 (2013).....	7

Other Resources

Black’s Law Dictionary at 1214, 1215 (9 th Ed. 2009).....	12
CFPB Supervision and Examination Manual (Oct. 2012).....	23
http://merriam-webster.com	12

Webster’s New College Dictionary at 804 (3d ed. 2005).....12

Pending Cases

Trujillo v. NWTs, Case No. 90509-6 (Supr. Ct.)15

Treatises

Permanent Editorial Bd. for the UCC, Application of the UCC to
Selected Issues Relating to Mortgage Notes (2011).....7

Legislation and Bill Reports

5810.E SBR HA 09.....17
